### 502062726 09/14/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jeremy Leonard Calhoun	09/12/2012
Richard William Henbid	09/12/2012
Dennis Patrick Dalton	09/13/2012

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Calhoun Super Structures, Ltd.		
Street Address:	3702 Bruce Road, #10		
City:	Tara,Ontario		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	N0H 2N0		

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13537742

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 6517351102

 Phone:
 651-735-1100

Email: pairdocketing@ssiplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Shumaker & Sieffert, P.A. Address Line 1: 1625 Radio Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Woodbury, MINNESOTA 55125

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1028-045US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen D. Sorensen

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028983 FRAME: 0136

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas Jeremy Leonard CALHOUN, Richard William HENBID, Dennis Patrick DALTON and William Howard TRAN (hereinafter "the Assignors"), whose full post office addresses are 96 Heather Lynn Blvd., Tara, Ontario N0H 2N0 Canada, 697 Emma Street, Box 4, Port Elgin, Ontario N0H 2CO Canada, 822 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue West, Owen Sound, Ontario N5K 5A4 Canada and 244017 Southgate Road, 24, R.R.#4, Durham, Ontario N0G 1R0 Canada, respectively, have made one or more inventions which are the subject of Canadian Patent Application No. 2,744,759 filed on June 30, 2011, and United States Patent Application No. 13/537,742 filed June 29, 2012 entitled Structural Coupler (hereinafter "the Patent Application");

Whereas Calhoun Super Structures Ltd. (hereinafter "the Assignee"), whose full post office address is 3702 Bruce Road, #10, Tara, Ontario N0H 2N0 Canada, is desirous of acquiring the whole right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, and the invention or inventions described therein;

Now therefore, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, all their right, title and interest, in Canada, the United States and all other countries and jurisdictions throughout the world, in and to the Patent Application, and the invention or inventions described therein, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including their corresponding right to claim priority from the Patent Application in any country or jurisdiction, including their right to make national entries under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including all their corresponding right, title and interest in and to any Patents which may issue therefrom, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and including all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all the said Patents to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the term for which the said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the said Patents could have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignors if this Assignment had not been made;

And the Assignors hereby covenant and agree, without further consideration, to communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and

PATENT REEL: 028983 FRAME: 0137 enforce proper patent protection for this invention in Canada, the United States and all other countries and jurisdictions throughout the world, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And the Assignors hereby covenant that they have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

And the Assignors and the Assignee hereby authorize the firm of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP, whose full post office address is 160 Elgin Street, Suite 2600, Ottawa, Ontario K1P 1C3, Canada, to correct errors in this Assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any Patent Office.

SIGNED at _	Tara	- anala	, this <u>[Z</u> day	of <u>SOON</u> .	<i>8</i> 012_
	(City/Town)	(Country)	(Date)	(Month)	(Year)
	246		Jeremy Leon	ard CALHOUN	
(Signature of W	/itness)				
**************************************	RICK HOW				
(Name of Witne	ess: Please Print or	Гуре)	(Signature of Ass	sign <b>ac</b> )	
			V		
SIGNED at	Tara	Canada	, this <u>(Z</u> day	of <u>Lept</u>	
	(City/Town)	(Country)	(Date)	(Month)	(Year)
12-	A	and the second second	Richard Will	iam HENBID	
Giganthe of W	right - Calla			44	
(Name of With	ess: Please Print or	Type)	(Signature of As	signor)	

SIGNED at	Luen Sout	Canab	, this <u>1</u> day a	of <b>Ld</b> .	3/4 _2012
	(City/Tywfii)	(Country)	(Date)	(Month)	(Year)
Signature of Wh	J.		Dennis Patrick	DALTON	
Heren DAMPIZ DA	NY Cally **Eledse Print or Ty	00/\(\)	(Signature of Assi	Znor)	
			this 3 day o	-	0110
SIGNED at	(City/Town)	(Country)	this day (	of <u>O</u> (Month)	(Year)
(Signature of Witr	(ared	<u> </u>	William Howa	ard TRAN	
	Kenned : Please Print or Ty		(Signature of Assi	Ly-	

The undersigned Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment.

SIGNED at _		Cirvida	, this 【【day	of <u>Lali</u>	- 2012
	(City/Town)	(Country)	(Date)	(Month)	(Year)
		C	alhoun Super S	tructines Ltd.	
12	46		12		ŝ
(Signature of W	itness)	3).	ignature of Authori	zed Signing Officer)	
2 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	LHENBIA		Levens	almo	•
(Name of Witne	ss: Please Print or Type)	(1	Name of Authorized	Signing Officer: Please I	rint or Type)
			Screb	A Treas	<u> </u>

PATENT REEL: 028983 FRAME: 0140

**RECORDED: 09/14/2012**